Loans issued 85,766 1,332,311 - - 1,830,303 -
Bank deposits 3,786,839 - - 115,138 - -
Cash and cash
equivalents 1,121,812 4,170 35,815 79,034 2,530 24,330
Loans received - - (659,798) - - (941,725)
Trade and other
payables (2,458,862) (875,512) (525,706) (1,409,284) (364,408) (695,516)
Net exposure 2,535,606 472,938 (1,149,689) (1,159,250) 1,477,705 (1,484,633)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Average

exchange rate Spot rate Spot rate

’000 KZT 2019
31 December

2019
1 January

2019
USD 1 382.87 381.18 384.20
RUB 1 5.92 6.17 5.52
EUR 1 428.63 426.85 439.37

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the KZT, as indicated below, against all other
currencies at 31 December and 1 January 2019 would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below net of taxes. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

’000 KZT Strengthening (20%) Weakening (20%)
 Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss
31 December 2019
USD   (507,121)  (507,121)  507,121   507,121
RUB  (94,588)  (94,588)  94,588   94,588
EUR  229,938   229,938   (229,938)  (229,938)

1 January 2019
USD   231,850   231,850   (231,850)  (231,850)
RUB  (295,541)  (295,541)  295,541   295,541
EUR  296,927   296,927   (296,927)  (296,927)

BI-Holding LLP
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

44

Interest rate risk

As at 31 December and 1 January 2019 the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing
financial instruments includes fixed-rate instruments.

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have an effect in
profit or loss for 2019.

(c) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal